

No. 23-1189

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JERYL TURCO,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD, NEW JERSEY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GEOFFREY R. SURTEES
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
PO Box 60
New Hope, KY 40052
(502) 549-7029

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
WALTER M. WEBER
JORDAN A. SEKULOW
STUART J. ROTH
CHRISTINA A. COMPAGNONE
LAURA B. HERNANDEZ
NATHAN J. MOELKER
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave., N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

August 1, 2024

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION 1
ARGUMENT 2
 I. The City Must Justify the Burden that the
 Ordinance Places on Speech 2
 II. The Ordinance Fails Narrow Tailoring 4
 III. The Decision Below Conflicts with the
 Sixth Circuit’s Decision in *Sisters For Life* 6
 IV. The Decision Below Conflicts with
 McCullen’s Less Restrictive Means
 Analysis 7
 V. This Court Should Overrule *Hill* 10
CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coalition Life v. City of Carbondale</i> , No. 24-57 (U.S. July 16, 2024)	11
<i>Comm’r v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987)	7
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	10, 11
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	10
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	1, 11
<i>Jamison v. Texas</i> , 318 U.S. 413 (1943)	1
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 219 L. Ed. 2d 832 (2024)	12
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	9
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	9
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	2-4, 6-11
<i>Price v. City of Chicago</i> , 915 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	5

<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York,</i> 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	9
<i>Schneider v. State,</i> 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	4
<i>Sisters For Life, Inc. v. Louisville- Jefferson Cty.,</i> 56 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2022).....	2, 3, 6, 7
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Cir.,</i> 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	9
<i>Turco v. City of Englewood,</i> 935 F.3d 155 (3rd Cir. 2019) (<i>Turco I</i>).....	7
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.,</i> 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	9
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Empl’s. Union,</i> 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	5
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.,</i> 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	4
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	10
<i>Vitagliano v. Cty. of Westchester,</i> 71 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023)	10, 11
 Constitutional Provisions and Ordinances	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 3, 4, 11, 12
Englewood City Code § 307-4, available at https://perma.cc/AC9B-8NS3	4
